consummated on the dates indicated,
nor is it indicative of future operating results or financial position. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information” and “Organizational Structure.”

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of future results of operations. You should read the information set forth below
together with “Organizational Structure,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,”
“Capitalization” and the audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

22

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

   Portillo’s OpCo
Portillo’s Inc.

Pro Forma
Portillo’s Inc.

Pro Forma

Fiscal Year

Ended
Two Quarters

Ended
Fiscal Year

Ended
Two Quarters

Ended

December 27,

2020
December 29,

2019
June 27,

2021
June 28,

2020
December 27,

2020
June 27,

2021
   (in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Comprehensive Loss:
Revenues:
Revenues   $ 455,471   $ 479,417   $ 258,041   $ 217,260   $ 455,471   $ 258,041
Cost and Expenses:

Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation
and amortization   142,446   149,063   77,180   69,523   142,446   77,180

Labor   115,991   134,206   65,512   58,080   115,991   65,512
Occupancy   24,920   24,538   13,890   12,349   24,920   13,890
Other operating expenses   50,169   54,540   28,633   24,457   50,169   28,633

Total operating expenses   333,526   362,347   185,215   164,499   333,526   185,215
General and administrative expenses   39,854   43,118   24,005   18,212   39,854   24,005
Pre-opening expenses   2,209   2,834   1,960   294   2,209   1,960
Depreciation and amortization   24,584   24,364   12,709   12,266   24,584   12,709
Net income attributable to equity method

investment   (459)   (766)   (359)   (232)   (459)   (359)
Other income, net   (1,537)   (1,402)   (803)   (578)   (1,537)   (803)

Operating income   57,294   48,922   35,314   22,799   57,294   35,314
Interest expense   45,031   43,367   21,441   23,532   26,500   12,351

Net income (loss)   $ 12,263   $ 5,555   $ 13,873   $ (733)   $ 30,794   $ 22,963

Earnings (loss) per common unit data:
Weighted average number of common units

outstanding-basic   51,189,017   51,175,785   51,196,539   51,185,674   33,567,206   33,567,206
Weighted average number of common units

outstanding-diluted   51,189,017   51,175,785   51,563,292   51,185,674   37,227,158   37,227,158
Basic earnings (loss) per common unit   $ (0.16)   $ (0.25)   $ 0.05   $ (0.21)   $ 0.37   $ 0.29
Diluted earnings (loss) per common unit   $ (0.16)   $ (0.25)   $ 0.05   $ (0.21)   $ 0.34   $ 0.26

23

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

   Portillo’s OpCo
   Fiscal Year Ended   Two Quarters Ended

December 27,

2020
December 29,

2019
June 27,

2021
June 28,

2020
   (in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 58,271   $ 43,325   $ 32,817   $ 21,298
Net cash used in investing activities   (21,420)   (22,012)   (18,545)   (3,515)
Net cash used in financing activities   (18,048)   (11,721)   (1,312)   (16,411)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 18,803   $ 9,592   $ 12,960   $ 1,372

   Portillo’s OpCo
   Fiscal Year Ended   Two Quarters Ended

December 27,

2020
December 29,

2019
June 27,

2021
June 28,

2020
Other Data:
Total Restaurants (at end of period)(a)   64   62   67   62
Change in same-restaurant sales(b)   (7.7)%   3.3%   12.7%   (9.9)%
AUV (in millions)(a)   $ 7.7   $ 8.7   $ 7.9   $ 8.1
Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)(c)   $ 87,804   $ 79,495   $51,073   $37,863
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(c)   19.3%   16.6%   19.8%   17.4%
Restaurant-Level Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)(d)   $ 121,945   $ 117,070   $72,826   $52,761
Restaurant-Level Adjusted EBITDA Margin(d)   26.8%   24.4%   28.2%   24.3%

   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s Inc. Pro Forma

As of December 27,

2020
As of June 27,

2021   As of June 27,
   Actual   Actual   2021
   (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 41,211   $ 54,157   $ 54,344
Total assets   910,222   924,033   970,533
Total debt(e)   469,704   469,962   319,567
Total liabilities   568,942   568,257   572,877
Working capital(f)   (11,726)   332   519
Total Stockholders’ equity   140,709   144,113   397,656

(a) Includes a restaurant that is owned by C&O of which Portillo’s owns 50% of the equity, as described in
Note 6 – Equity Method Investment

in the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements. In the table above, AUVs for the Two Quarters Ended June 27, 2021 and June
28, 2020 represent AUVs for the Twelve Months Ended June 27, 2021 and
June 28, 2020, respectively.

(b) Excludes a restaurant that is owned by C&O of which Portillo’s owns 50% of the equity, as described in
Note 6 – Equity Method Investment
in the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements.

(c) Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as presented in this prospectus are supplemental measures of our

[…]

the operating results that would have occurred if the Transactions had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of our future
results. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not give
effect to the potential impact of any anticipated
synergies, operating efficiencies, or cost savings that may result from the Transactions or any integration costs.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read together with “Organizational Structure,”
“Capitalization,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical financial statements and related notes
thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

73

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended December 27, 2020

Historical

Portillo’s

OpCo

Transactions

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro

forma before

Offering

Adjustments

Portillo’s Inc.
Offering

Adjustments

Pro

forma

Portillo’s

Inc.

   (in thousands, except per unit/share data)
Revenue   $ 455,471   $ —   $ 455,471   $ —   $ 455,471
Cost and expenses:

Restaurant operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation and amortization   142,446   —   142,446   —   142,446
Labor   115,991   —   115,991   —   115,991
Occupancy   24,920   —   24,920   —   24,920
Other operating expenses   50,169   —   50,169   —   50,169

Total restaurant operating expenses   333,526   —   333,526   —   333,526
General and administrative expenses   39,854   —   39,854   —   39,854
Pre-opening expenses   2,209   —   2,209   —   2,209
Depreciation and amortization   24,584   —   24,584   —   24,584
Net income attributable to equity method investment   (459)   —   (459)   —   (459)
Other income, net   (1,537)   —   (1,537)   —   (1,537)

Operating income   57,294   —   57,294   57,294
Interest expense   45,031   —   45,031   (18,531) (4)   26,500

Income (loss) before income taxes   12,263   —   12,263   18,531   30,794
Less: Redeemable preferred units accretion   (20,524)   —   (20,524)   20,524 (5)   —

Income (loss) attributable to common unit holders before income
taxes   (8,261)   —   (8,261)   39,055   30,794

Income tax expense   —   1,621 (1)   1,621   2,450 (1)   4,071

Net income (loss) after income tax expense   (8,261)   (1,621)   (9,882)   36,605   26,723

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (5,241) (2)   (5,241)   19,415 (2)   14,174

Net income (loss) attributable to Portillo’s Inc.   $ (8,261)   $ 3,620   $ (4,641)   17,190   12,549

Earnings per unit/share:
Weighted-average units/shares outstanding:

Basic   51,189,017   33,567,206 (3)
Diluted   51,189,017   37,227,158 (3)

Earnings/(loss) per unit/share:
Basic   $ (0.16)   $ 0.37 (3)
Diluted   $ (0.16)   $ 0.34 (3)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

74

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Two Quarters ended June 27, 2021

Historical

Portillo’s

OpCo

Transactions

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro

forma before

Offering

Adjustments

Portillo’s Inc.
Offering

Adjustments
Pro forma

Portillo’s Inc.
   (in thousands, except per unit/share data)
Revenue   $ 258,041   $ —   $ 258,041   $ —   $ 258,041
Cost and expenses:

Restaurant operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation and

amortization   77,180   —   77,180   —   77,180
Labor   65,512   —   65,512   —   65,512
Occupancy   13,890   —   13,890   —   13,890
Other operating expenses   28,633   —   28,633   —   28,633

Total restaurant operating expenses   185,215   —   185,215   —   185,215
General and administrative expenses   24,005   —   24,005   —   24,005
Pre-opening expenses   1,960   —   1,960   —   1,960
Depreciation and amortization   12,709   —   12,709   —   12,709
Net income attributable to equity method investment   (359)   —   (359)   —   (359)
Other income, net   (803)   —   (803)   —   (803)

Operating income   35,314   —   35,314   —   35,314
Interest expense   21,441   —   21,441   (9,090) (4)   12,351

Income (loss) before income taxes   13,873   —   13,873   9,090   22,963
Less: Redeemable preferred unit accretion   (11,092)   —   (11,092)   11,092  (5)   —

Net income (loss) attributable to common unit holders before
income taxes   2,781   —   2,781   20,182   22,963

Income tax expense   —   1,319 (1)   1,319   864  (1)   2,183

Net income (loss) after income tax expense   2,781   (1,319)   1,462   19,318   20,780

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   775 (2)   775   10,246   (2)   11,021

Net income (loss) attributable to Portillo’s Inc.   $ 2,781   $ (2,094)   $ 687   $ 9,072   $ 9,759

Earnings per unit/share:
Weighted-average units/shares outstanding:

Basic   51,196,539   33,567,206 (3)
Diluted   51,563,292   37,227,158 (3)

Earnings per unit/share:
Basic   $ 0.05   $ 0.29 (3)
Diluted   $ 0.05   $ 0.26 (3)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

75

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(Year Ended December 27, 2020 and Two Quarters ended June 27, 2021)

[…]

deferred issuance costs was $148.4 million bearing interest at a rate
of 12.06% as of December 30, 2019. We estimated $3.1 million in additional
charges for prepayment penalties related to the repayment of such indebtedness. As such, interest expense will be reduced by $18.5 million and
$9.1 million as a result
of the lower borrowings outstanding for the year ended December 27, 2020 and two quarters ended June 27, 2021,
respectively.

(5) Portillo’s OpCo used a portion of the proceeds from the issuance of LLC Units to Portillo’s Inc. in
connection with the IPO to repay its redeemable
preferred units in its entirety. As such, we have eliminated the preferred unit accretion for the year ended December 27, 2020 and the two quarters
ended June 27, 2021.

77

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (AS OF JUNE 27, 2021)

Historical

Portillo’s

OpCo

Transactions

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro forma

before Offering

Adjustments

Portillo’s Inc.

Offering

Adjustments

Pro forma

Portillo’s Inc.

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 54,157   —   54,157   187 (1)   54,344
Restricted cash   235   —   235   —   235
Accounts receivable   4,373   —   4,373   —   4,373
Inventory   3,573   —   3,573   —   3,573
Other current assets   3,995   —   3,995   (783) (3)   3,212

Total current assets   66,333   —   66,333   (596)   65,737

Property and equipment, net   180,907   —   180,907   —   180,907

Other Assets:
Goodwill   394,298   —   394,298   —   394,298
Intangible assets-net of accumulated
amortization   261,795   —   261,795   —   261,795
Equity method investment   16,184   —   16,184   —   16,184
Deferred tax asset   —   47,096 (2)   47,096   —   47,096
Other assets   4,516   —   4,516   —   4,516

Total other assets   676,793   47,096   723,889   —   723,889

Total assets   $ 924,033   47,096   971,129   (596)   970,533

Liabilities, Redeemable Preferred Units and Common Equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 20,642   —   20,642   (783) (3)   19,859
Current portion of long-term debt   3,324   —   3,324   —   3,324
Current deferred revenue   4,414   —   4,414   —   4,414
Accrued expenses   37,621   —   37,621   —   37,621

Total current liabilities   66,001   —   66,001   (783)   65,218
Long-Term Liabilities:

Long-term debt, net of current portion   466,638   —   466,638   (150,395) (1)   316,243
Deferred rent   28,823   —   28,823   —   28,823
Tax receivable liability   —   155,798 (4)   155,798   —   155,798
Other long-term liabilities   6,795   —   6,795   —   6,795

Total long-term liabilities   502,256   155,798   658,054   (150,395)   507,659

Total liabilities   568,257   155,798   724,055   (151,178)   572,877

Redeemable Preferred Units   211,663   —   211,663   (211,663) (1)   —

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common Units—51,210,222 units authorized, 51,210,222 units issued

and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —
Preferred Stock—$0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0

issued and outstanding on a
pro forma basis   —   —   —   —   —
Class A Common Stock—$0.01 par value, 380,000,000 shares

authorized, 33,567,206 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro
forma basis   —   133 (5)(6)   133   203 (5)(6)   336

Class B Common Stock—$0.00001 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, 37,913,286
shares issued and outstanding on a pro
forma basis   —   —   —   —   —

Stock subscription receivable   (249)   —   (249)   —   (249)
Additional paid-in capital   141,581   (127,617) (5)(7)   13,964   179,729 (5)(7)   193,693
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   2,781   —   2,781   (9,822) (8)   (7,041)
Contingently redeemable non-controlling interest   —   18,782 (5)(6)(9)   18,782   192,135 (5)(6)(9)   210,917

Total Stockholders’ Equity   144,113   (108,702)   35,411   362,245   397,656

Total liabilities, redeemable preferred units and
stockholders’ equity   $ 924,033   47,096   971,129   (596)   970,533

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

78

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO 17 C.F.R. SECTION 200.83

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (as of June 27, 2021)

(1) Reflects the net effect on cash of the receipt of offering proceeds of $405.4 million, based on the sale of
20,270,270 shares of Class A common

stock at an initial public offering price of $20.00 per share of common stock, excluding the exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase